

No. 23-55662

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CoSTAR GROUP, INC.; CoSTAR REALTY INFORMATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Counter Defendants-Appellees,

v.

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE EXCHANGE, INC.,
Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
No. 2:20-cv-08819-CBM-AS, Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ANTITRUST OFFICIALS
AND ANTITRUST SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
COUNTER DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Cody L. Reaves
Counsel of Record
Benjamin M. Mundel
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8000
cody.reaves@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Courts Properly Analyze Whether Alleged Misconduct Is Anticompetitive In Light Of The Bedrock Principle That A Business Has No Duty To Aid Its Competitors. 8

 II. The De Facto Exclusive Dealing Theory Cannot Be Used To Transform Non-Exclusive Contract Provisions Into Exclusivity Provisions. 13

 A. The De Facto Exclusive Dealing Theory Lacks Any Doctrinal Foundation. 13

 B. This Court’s Cases, Historical Context, and Administrability Concerns Counsel Strongly Against Recognizing The De Facto Dealing Theory..... 20

 III. Allegations Of High Prices, Standing Alone, Do Not Provide Direct Evidence Of Market Power Or Monopoly Power. 26

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Apartments Nationwide, Inc. v. Harmon Publ’g Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 04-2676 CRB, 2010 WL 2557519 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2010).....	32
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7, 27
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	8
<i>Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D. Colo. 2022)	11, 12

Chung Le v. Zuffa, LLC,
 No. 2:15-cv-01045-RFB-BNW, 2024 WL 195994 (D. Nev.
 Jan. 18, 2024)..... 32

Coal. for ICANN Transparency, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.,
 611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 27

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 23

Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.,
 67 F. 4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 681
 (2024)..... 30, 31

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 5, 9, 10, 21

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... 21

Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,
 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997), *overruled on other grounds*
by Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 27

Greyhound Computer Corp., Inc. v. IBM Corp.,
 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 31

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) 16

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 29

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd.,
 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016) 29

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Off. Sol.,
 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Novell v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 11

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Omega Env’t, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 4

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 23, 24

Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 26

Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 4

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 14, 15, 20

Town of Concord v. Bos. Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) 23

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.,
867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989) 15

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 16

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7, 29

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8, 26

U.S. Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
 258 U.S. 451 (1922)..... 14, 21

U.S. Tel. Co. v. Cent. Union Tel. Co.,
 202 F. 66 (6th Cir. 1913)..... 22

Verizon Commcn’s Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 4, 6, 9, 10, 23

Whitwell v. Cont’l Tobacco Co.,
 125 F. 454 (8th Cir. 1903)..... 22

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) 13, 17, 20

Administrative Decisions

McWane, Inc.,
 2014–1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 78670, 2014 WL 556261
 (F.T.C. Jan. 30, 2014) 18

Scholarly Authorities

Christopher R. Leslie, *Predatory Pricing and Recoupment*,
 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1695 (2013)..... 28

Other Authorities

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (Aug. 2023) 22, 28, 31

Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978)..... 28
